22290

IJEMR – October 2018 - Vol 8 Issue 10 - Online - ISSN 2249–2585 Print - ISSN 2249-8672

3

 www.ijemr.in

FINDINGS:

1. Before to this Pay Scale the previous pay fixation was done in the year 2009, that Scale is
taken as the base for calculation of New Pay Scale 20013.

2. As shown in the table for various categories of employees the new Pay Scale fixation was
done based on the DA rate prevailing as on April 2013, from where the Pay Scale was to be
implemented as per the agreement, the rate was 47.8%.

3. Government of Telangana declared a Fitment benefit of 44% and it was to be calculated on
the basic at the time of Pay Scale is due, i.e. April-2013.

4. 47.8% of DA and the fitment benefit of 44% clubbed that comes to 91.4% of the basic of
an employee, which is merged to the current basic for arrival of new basic.

5. A rounded off method is adopted to fix the new basic and it should be in the multiple of
upper ten rupee.

6. Due to the revised pay scale the basic of an employee is nearly doubled to the existing
basic.

Pay particulars of employees before and after implementation of Pay Scale

S.No CATEGERY MONTH BASIC D.A. HRA CCA GROSS PF NET

1. ATTENDER/ Srmk. MAY-15 5670 4213 1701 200 11784 1186 10598

JUNE-15 10880 1958 3264 400 16502 1541 14961

2. Jr. DRIVER MAY-15 7180 5335 2154 300 14969 1502 13467

JUNE-15 13780 3431 4134 400 21745 2065 19680

3. Sr. DRIVER MAY-15 8550 6353 2565 300 17768 1788 15980

JUNE-15 16410 4086 4923 600 26019 2460 23559

4. Jr. CONDUCTOR MAY-15 6570 4882 1971 300 13723 1374 12349

JUNE-15 12610 3140 3783 400 19933 1890 18043

5. Sr. CONDUCTOR MAY-15 7180 5335 2154 300 14969 1502 13467

JUNE-15 13780 3431 4134 400 21745 2065 19680

6. MECHANIC MAY-15 8940 6642 2682 350 18794 1870 16924

JUNE-15 17150 4270 5145 600 27165 2570 24595

7. Jr. ASSISTANT MAY-15 7270 5402 2181 300 15153 1521 13632

JUNE-15 13950 3474 4185 400 22009 2091 19918

8. Sr. ASSISTANT MAY-15 8120 6033 2436 300 16889 1698 15191

JUNE-15 15580 3879 4674 400 24533 2335 22198

9. Dy. SUPDT. MAY-15 9280 6895 2784 350 19309 1941 17368

JUNE-15 17800 4432 5340 600 28172 2668 25504

10. SUPRITENDENT MAY-15 9960 7400 2988 350 20698 2083 18615

JUNE-15 19110 4758 5733 600 30201 2864 27337

11. Asst. MANAGER MAY-15 11620 8634 3486 350 24090 2430 21660

JUNE-15 22290 5550 6687 1000 35527 3341 32186

IJEMR – October 2018 - Vol 8 Issue 10 - Online - ISSN 2249–2585 Print - ISSN 2249-8672

4

 www.ijemr.in

Observations:

1. It is observed that each category of employee’s basic pay is nearly doubled as that of may-
15 to June-15 with implementation of RPS.

2. DA as compared to previous month has got reduced because the DA paid in the month of
may-15 was based on the index value of April-09 and in the month of june-15 the index value
is based on April-13.

3. HRA is directly calculated on the Basic so it got increased with same proportionate as that
of Basic.

4. New slab rate of CCA has implemented, by this the CCA also got increased but with a less

[…]

Senior Driver 16410 5103.51 3117.9 24631.41 24640

Junior
Conductor

12610
3921.71 2395.9 18927.61

18930

Senior
Conductor

13780
4285.58 2618.2 20683.78

20690

Mechanic 17150 5333.65 3258.5 25742.15 25750

Junior Assistant 13950 4338.45 2650.5 20938.95 20940

Senior Assistant 15580 4845.38 2960.2 23385.88 23390

Dy.
Superintendent

17800
5535.8 3382 26717.8

26720

Superintendent 19110 5943.21 3630.9 28684.11 28690

Assistant
Manager

22290
6932.19 4235.1 33457.29

33460

Observations:

1. The Basics of 2013 Pay Scale is taken as Base for calculating the upcoming pay.

2. The rate of DA will be nil as existing DA will be clubbed to form new Basic, the rate of DA
as on April 2017 is 31.1%.

3. The assumed Fitment benefit of 19% on existing basic is calculated and clubbed with the
Basic Pay.

4. Now, the new Basic is the combination of Existing Basic, DA of 31.1% and a fitment

benefit of 19%.

IJEMR – October 2018 - Vol 8 Issue 10 - Online - ISSN 2249–2585 Print - ISSN 2249-8672

6

 www.ijemr.in

Pay particulars of each category of employees before and after implementation of Pay
Scale

S.No CATEGERY MONTH BASIC D.A. HRA CCA GROSS PF NET

1. ATTENDER/
Srmk.

MAY-17 10880 3384 3264 400 17928 1712 16216

JUNE-17 16340 ---- 4902 400 21642 1961 19681

2. Jr. DRIVER MAY-17 13780 4286 4134 400 22600 2168 20432

JUNE-17 20690 ---- 6207 600 27497 2482 25015

3. Sr. DRIVER MAY-17 16410 5104 4923 400 26837 2582 24255

JUNE-17 24640 ---- 7392 600 32632 2957 29675

4. Jr.
CONDUCTOR

MAY-17 12610 3922 3783 400 20715 1984 18731

JUNE-17 18930 ---- 5679 600 25209 2272 22937

5. Sr.
CONDUCTOR

MAY-17 13780 4286 4134 400 22600 2168 20432

JUNE-17 20690 ---- 6207 600 27497 2483 25014

6. MECHANIC MAY-17 17150 5334 5145 600 28229 2698 25531

JUNE-17 25750 ---- 7725 600 34075 3090 30985

7. Jr. ASSISTANT MAY-17 13950 4338 4185 400 22873 2195 20678

JUNE-17 20940 ---- 6282 600 27822 2513 25309

8. Sr. ASSISTANT MAY-17 15580 4845 4674 400 25499 2451 23048

JUNE-17 23390 ---- 7017 600 31007 2807 28200

9. Dy. SUPDT. MAY-17 17800 5536 5340 600 29276 2800 26476

JUNE-17 26720 ---- 8016 600 35336 3206 32130

10. SUPRITENDENT MAY-17 19110 5943 5733 600 31386 3006 28380

JUNE-17 28690 ---- 8607 700 37997 3443 34554

11. Asst. MANAGER MAY-17 22290 6932 6687 600 36509 3507 33002

JUNE-17 33460 ---- 10038 1000 44498 4015 40483

Observations of financial burden on Corporation with tentative implementation of RPS 2017.

1. The Basics of the employees increased with a rate of 50.1% (31.1+19) with the tentative
implementation of RPS 2017.

2. The Basics of Junior Driver and Conductors will be 20690/- and 18930/- respectively.

3. The Allowances paid to the employees will also be enhanced with new Pay Scale such as OT
rate, Staring & standing Allowances, Day Out, Night Out, Incentive rate etc.

4. Due to increase in the amount of PF recovered from employees, the corporation has to bare
the additional employer contribution to the EPF.